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RAJYA SABHA

Monday, the list May, Bill the 10th
Jyaislha, 180i (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock,
MR. CHAIRMAN in the chair.

OR VL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

 AHlBGANJ-KlUL   LOOPLINE
•150. SHRI J. P. YADAV: Will the

Minister of RAILWAYS/ t** %I be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have any fresh proposals under consideration for the development of the Kiul-Sahibganj loopline of the Eastern Railway during the Fourth Five Year
Plan period;

(b) whether Government have also any proposals under consideration in regard to the
(i) laying of a double track on the said line, (ii) establishment of the regional office

t[   ] English translation.

of the loopline at Jamalpur and (iii) improvement in the old station buildings, unserviceable platforms and sheds, etc; and

(c) if so, the improvements proposed to be made on the said line to cope with the burden of additional traffic likely to result on the completion of the Farakka Barrage ?]

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS/ t?T IRfTHI 3f
3<T*TsfT(SHRI MOHD. SHAF1 QURESHI):
(a) No, Sir.

(b) The portion between Sainthia and Barharwa (106 Km) on the Sahibganj Loop Section is already doubled. There is neither any proposal under consideration to double the remaining single line portions of the Section nor for the establishment of any Regional Office at Jamalpur. Improvement to old station buildings is undertaken as and when found necessary. There are no unserviceable platforms and sheds on the loop section.

(e) Existing facilities are considered quite adequate to cater for the traffic likely to result on the completion of the Farakka Barrage.
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f [   ] Hindi Transliteration.


SHRI MOIID. SHAFI QURESHI: Sir, what should 1 reply ? lie is talking about family planning loop. This is not family planning loop.
This is railway loop. He is asking me whether the Government is now trying to curb the activities of the irains because we adopted the loop policy. So there is no point in what he has a-.ked.

SHRI A. D. MAN!: In answer to (a) of the question the Minister said "No". May I ask him whether the "No" is based on the ground that the Government does not have financial resources for undertaking this work or whether a policy decision was taken by the Government that they would not develop any unremunerative line ? This is a very important matter because the railways arc incurring deficit year after year and we are spending as much as Rs. 8 crores on unremunerative lines.
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SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESH1: The proposals for doubling the lines are definitely considered but there are certain factors to be taken into consideration like density of the tiaflL', the availability of goods traffic, etc. So the density of the present trffflc does not justify the doubling of these lines.

TOP PRIORITY FOR CONVERSION OF
NARROW GAUGE LINES

*15l. SHRI T. V. ANANDAN: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS/ ^ *faT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have decided to accord top priority for the conversion of narrow gauge lines to reduce payment of claims compensation, ensure quick tmsprrtation of goods trrffic and efficiency in passenger traffic; and

(h) If so, what are the details in regard thereto ?

THE DRPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS/^f J^ISTO ^
3<TO«rT (SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI):
(a) and (b) No, Sir. In pursuancs of the recommendations of the Uneconomic Branch Lines Committee, 1969, traffic surveys have been taken up for conversion of the following i .a i row gauge sections to board gauge:

1. Kurduwadi-Pandharpur;
2. Raipur-Dhamtari;

3. Krishnanagar City-Shmtipur;
4. Rupsa-Talband;
5. Purulia-Kotshila;
6. Chhota Udaipur-Partap Nagar.

Also, similar survey is proposed to be taken up for conversion of the northern portion of of the Satpura Narrow Gauge lines on the South Eastern
Railway.

SHRI T. V. ANANDAN: Does the honourable
Minister realise that he has said In t tie Budget proposals that the railways are limning in loss ? Is it not a fact that this narrow qauge railway system in the country is a major factor in the loss sustained by the Railway Ministry ? Is it also not a fact that somewhere in 1952 when Shri Gopalaswami

Iyengar was the Mini - k i of Railways a decision was taken that the conversion ofall the railways into one gauge was very essential for this country ?
If so, when the Government has taken such a decision why have narrow gauge diesel engines been indented for this country ? Why has it been done when there is a proposal to ronvert the narrow gauge into meter or board gauge ?

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI: The question of conversion of railways from one gauge to another is being considered and we are now thinking that it is necessary that we should go ahead with one gauge system.

SHRI T. V. ANANDAN: Sir, he has not answered my point. Knowing fully well that a policy decision was taken for the conversion of narrow gauge lines, why have they indented for narrow gauge diesel engines from America '.' That is my point.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: Because they are available on credit.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, Mr. Minister, do you wish to add anything ?

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI: Sir,
as I have said in my reply, there is some misunderstanding on the question. When I have said 'No, Sir", it only refers to the question whether we have given lop priority.

MR. CHAIRMAN:   Yes, please.
SHRI T. V. ANANDAN: Sir, I have my second supplementary question. Sir, in the Budget proposal, the hon. Minister has said that he has curtailed in the Fourth Plan to the extent of Rs. 275 crores. Can't he make use of the amount to the wholesale conversion of these 4,000 km of narrow gauge lines, which will not only avoid losses, but will also solve the problem of unemployment ?

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI: This is a suggestion f >r consideration, Sir.

SHRI BRAHMANANDA PANDA: Sir, I
do not liiui a mention afeoul the narrow gauge line from Palasa to Gunupur. What does the Government propose to do about it, about the conversion of the narrow gauge line Palasa-Gunupur
? Has the Government any plan in view ?

